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Disclaimer 

Some statements and estimates in this material may represent expectations about future events or results that 
involve risks and uncertainties known and unknown. There is no guarantee that the events or results referred to 
in these expectations will occur.   

These expectations are based on present assumptions and analyses from the viewpoint of our management, 
based on their experience, the macroeconomic environment, market conditions in the energy sector and our 
expected future results, many of which are not under /ŜƳƛƎΩǎ control. 

Important factors that can lead to significant differences between actual results and projections about future 
events or results include /ŜƳƛƎΩǎ business strategy, Brazilian and international economic conditions, technology, 
Cemiǵs financial strategy, changes in the energy sector, hydrological conditions, conditions in the financial 
markets, uncertainty regarding future results of operations, plans and objectives as well as other factors.   
Because of these and other factors, our actual results may differ significantly from those indicated in or implied 
by these statements. 

The information and opinions contained herein should not be understood as a recommendation to potential 
investors and no investment decision should be based on the truthfulness, or completeness as of the date 
hereof of this information or these opinions. None of /ŜƳƛƎΩǎ professionals nor any of their related parties or 
representatives shall have any liability for any losses that may result from the use of the content of this 
presentation. 

To evaluate the risks and uncertainties as they relate to Cemig, and to obtain additional information about 
factors that could lead to different results from those estimated by Cemig, please consult the section on Risk 
Factors included in our Formulário de Referência filed with the Brazilian Securities Commission ς CVM, and in 
Form 20-F filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ς SEC.  

In this material, financial amounts are in R$ million (R$ mn) unless otherwise stated.  Financial data reflect the 
adoption of IFRS 
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.ǊŀȊƛƭΩǎ [ŜŀŘƛƴƎ tƻǿŜǊ ¦ǘƛƭƛǘȅ 

Integrated Power 
 Utility in Brazil 

#1 

Market share in 
the  free market 

#6 
(2) 

Market cap 
   US$ 3.1(1) B. 

Leading 
consolidator 

Role in  
   industry 

In the Power Industry since 1952 
(1) As of March  29th, 2018 
(2) In the Brazilian Energy Industry 

#1 
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Cemig: in Numbers 

Power plants 117 

Total installed capacity 5.5 GW 

Power Transmission lines 8,200 km 

Electricity Distribution lines 540,000 km 

82 32 1 2 
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ǒ Based in State of Minas Gerais, controlling shareholder 
ς Assets in 23 Brazilian states 

 

ǒ Strong financial profile: 
ς 2017 Net revenues: R$21.7 bn EBITDA: R$3.5 bn 
ς 2016 Net revenues: R$18.7 bn  EBITDA: R$2.6 bn 
ς 2015 Net revenues: R$21.9 bn EBITDA: R$5.5 bn 

 
ǒ !ƳƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ƭƛǉǳƛŘ ǎǘƻŎƪǎ ƛƴ .ǊŀȊƛƭΩǎ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎƛǘȅ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ 

ς listed on 3 stock exchanges New York, São Paulo, Madrid   
ς More than 120,000 shareholders in more than 40 countries 
ς Average Daily Trading Volume in 2017 

    R$73.5M in Bovespa and US$11.8M in NYSE 
 

ǒ Solid dividend policy ς established in the bylaws 
ς Minimum 50% payout ratio 
ς Every two years, may pay extra dividends, if cash conditions permit 

 
 

ǒ Shareholder Structure: 

Cemig at a Glance 

O t h e r  s t o ck h o l de r s   

ON ð 51% PN ð 0% ON ð 26% PN ð 90% PN ð 7% ON ð10% ON ð 13% PN ð 3% 

F I A  D in â m ic a  BN D ESPA R  
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Cemig is Uniquely Positioned 

The Brazil advantage 

An Emerging Powerhouse Economy 

Latin American economy #1 

Ranking of economy in world(1) #9 

GDP growth 2018(2) 2.84% 

GDP 2017 R$6.6 Trillion 

Population 207 M 

(1) World Bank  
όнύ .ǊŀȊƛƭΩǎ /ŜƴǘǊŀƭ .ŀƴƪ CƻŎǳǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΣ aŀǊŎƘ нфth 2018 
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Cemig is Uniquely Positioned 

Unmatched scale 

Largest Integrated Utility in Brazil 

Power Generation 

Power Generation (under construction) 

Power Transmission 

Power Transmission (under construction) 

Electricity Distribution 

/ŜƳƛƎ άCǊŜŜ /ƻƴǎǳƳŜǊέ /ƭƛŜƴǘǎ 

Wind Power Generation 

Natural Gas Distribution 

Telecom Backbone Provider 

Integrated Power Utility in Brazil #1 

Electricity 
Distributor 

*#1 
Largest Power 
Transmission 

Group 

#2 
Largest Power 
Generation 

Group 

#4 

23  
states 

Presence in 

PB 

AM 

AC 

RO 

PA MA 

RR AP 

PI 

CE RN 

PE 

AL 

SE BA 

TO 

MT 

GO 

MS SP 

PR 

SC 

RS 

ES 

RJ 

MG DF 

 
* In terms of length of electricity distribution lines  
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Diversified portfolio 

Cemig is Uniquely Positioned 

Diversified, Low Risk Business Portfolio 

660 

1.231 

252 

496 

Breakdown of Ebitda 

Most of the revenues are inflation protected 

2016 
1.462 

844 873 

314 

Generation Transmission Distribution Others

2017 
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Leader in Renewable Hydro Power Energy 

Power Generation by Source 

Renewable Leader 

World
2014

Brazil
2016

Cemig
2016

44%  

28%  

2%  

11%  

2%  

17%  64%  

95%  

28%  

6%  3%  

Fossil Source Fuels Nuclear Hydro Others 

Source: EPE [BEN 2011 ς Preliminar Results and IEA [Key World EnergyStatistics-2010] 



10 

Best-in-Class Corporate Governance 

Strong governance 

VMinas Gerais, controlling shareholder ς a positive influence 

ÅOne of the fastest growing, investor-friendly states in Brazil 

ÅGrowth and profitability interest aligned with minority shareholders 

Å7 from a total of 15 members are appointed by minority shareholders 

VPro-market corporate bylaws include 

ÅMinimum 50% dividend payout 

ÅCapex limited to 40% of EBITDA 

ÅNet debt limited to 2.5x EBITDA 

ÅNet debt limited to 50% of total cap. 

VLeader in sustainability 

ÅOnly Latin American utility in DJSI ς Dow Jones since 1999 

Å Included in the ISE ς Bovespa Sustainability Index since 2005  

VPresent in the Global Dow Index 

Minas Gerais 
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ADR outstanding approximately 22% of  total shares and 34% of PN shares 
1 ADR = 1 share in Bovespa 
ON shares have voting rights 

ÁOur shareholders diversity provides a global business 

management vision focused on sustainability of the company's 

activities 

ÁListed in major stock exchanges 

ÁBOVESPA (Brazil) ,NYSE (USA) and LATIBEX (Spain) 

Total Shares 

Total shares 
1,258,841 thousand 

Common - ON 
420,764 thousand 

Preferred - PN 
838,076 thousand 

Free float 
805,890 thousand (96,17%) 

ADR CIG 
191,262 thousand 

Free float 
151,814 thousand(36.1%) 

ADR CIG.C 
450.291 thousand 

Share nominal value = R$5.00 

The blend of shareholders provides long term perspective 

ON 

33% PN 

67% 

51% 

13% 

23% 

13% 

ON 

MG government BNDESPAR

Local Investors International Investors

3% 

33% 

64% 

PN 
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R$ million 

EBITDA 

5.186 

6.382 

5.538 

2.638 

3.492 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
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4,272* 3.137 

2.469 

335 
1.001 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

R$ million 

Net Income 

 

* Includes non-recurring gain of R$1,572 million with the CRĆs (Accounts receivable from Minas Gerais State government) anticipated 
settlement. 
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Dividend Yield (%)  

Dividend Payout  

 89  

 106  

 53  

 142  

 25   25  

 73  

 50  

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Paid Average Policy

12,4 

22,0 

9,2 

23,5 

4,6 

10,7 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Dividend Payout  

(% of Net Income) 
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Net debt to EBITDA ς 2017 3.5x 

Debt in foreign currency(* ) 23% 

Net Revenue ς 2017   R$21.7B 

Cash on hand R$2.1B 

Balance Sheet to Support Growth 

*Debt in Dollar converted into CDI percentage per hedging instrument, within a band of Exchange variation 
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EBITDA Guidance ς 2017/2021 

Figures in constant 2017 currency  

Main assumptions 

V Free Market to remain as at present (2017-2021) 

V Jaguara, São Simão, Miranda and Volta Grande plants operate under Regime of Quotas until Dec/2017 

V Without indemnity for the 4 plants above 

V Without indemnity for the 14 plants of Ψ[ƻǘ 5Ω 

V No sales of assets 

4,491 

4,784 
4,986 

5,542 

5,780 

4,042 

4,305 
4,484 

4,985 
5,200 

*3.52 
(Adjusted  
Ebitda)  

4.99 

< 3.5 

< 2.0 

* Excludes effect of the adjustment for loss of value in Investments ς Renova.  

Breakdown of Ebitda 

Net debt / Ebitda 

Equity holdings 
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Disinvestment program 

Strategy was designed to deleverage Cemig 

(1) Effective amount of transaction. 
(2) !Ƴƻǳƴǘǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎΦ 5ƻ ƴƻǘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ŀ ƎǳŀǊŀƴǘŜŜ ƻǊ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŀƭ ǎŀƭŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǘs. 
(3) Amount of the advance against receivables, payable by Renova.  
(4) Market value (São Paulo Stock Exchange ς B3) on March 29, 2018: R$ 13.55/share. 

Company % Stake
Book value

R$ mn
Status

Realized

9.86% 717¹
Block trade completed 

Sale of 34 million Units. Cemig interest reduced from 31.54% to 21.68% (Nov. 2017)

25% 80¹
Transfer, to Taesa, completed (Nov. 2017); 

R$ 24 mn received as dividends and R$ 56 mn paid by Taesa on closing. 

Em andamento 

100% 247² Absorption of CemigTelecom by Cemig completed on March 31, 2018.

- 413³

Proposal by Cemig to Renova that Renova should sell its 51% interest in BrasilPCH to a third party or to Cemig itself, as 

a means of making possible settlement of amounts owed to Cemig GT for advance payments under a power supply 

contract. Involves no disbursement by Cemig (Mar. 2018)

48.86% 1,3504 In negotiation with proposers

18% 1.117² Resumption of negotiations with potential purchaser

Consórcios de Exploração de 
Gás

24.50% 16² Tender will be published in April 2018

ON (common) 

shares - 49%

PN (preferred) 

shares - 100%

1,180² Structuring of the sale model

12% 1,443² Transaction postponed to 2019

Cachoeirão , Pipoca, 
Paracambi

49% 125² Transaction postponed to 2019
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Cemig - consolidated debt profile 

R$ million 

Ç Debt in Dollar converted into CDI percentage per hedging instrument, 
within a band of Exchange variation 

 2.371  

 1.712  
 2.001  

 2.394  
 1.990  

 223  

 3.487  

 220  

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 After 2024

3,74 

8,40 8,29 

8,97 
7,22 6,01 

14,28 
15,89 15,95 

12,03 
10,39 

9,09 

2015 2016 mar/17 jun/17 set/17 2017

Real Nominal

Leverage ς % 

Total net debt: R$ 12.3 billion 

Maturities timetable ς Average tenor: 4.1 years Main indexors 

Cost of debt ς % 

Net debt  
 

 

Ebitda  

Net Debt  
 
 

Stockholdersô 
equity + Net debt  

Ç Each 1 p.p. reduction in Selic rate estimated to reduce debt cost by R$ 127 
million 

Ç Financial expenses are already lower due to reduction in the Selic rate: R$ 
530 million lower in 2017 compared to 2016 

50% 

26% 

23% 

1% 

CDI IPCA DÓLAR OUTROSDollar 

48,9 
50,4 

49,5 49,0 

46,1 

2016 mar-17 jun-17 set-17 2017

4,98 4,21 3,98 
6,20 

3,52 

Other 
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Cemig GT ς debt profile  
 

R$ million 

Total net debt: R$ 7.4 billion 

Leverage - % 

Maturities timetable ς Average tenor: 4.3 years Main indexors 

Cost of debt- % 

3,66 

8,59 8,46 

9,85 

7,41 6,14 

14,41 
16,03 16,11 

12,07 
10,07 9,23 

2015 2016 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17 2017

Real Nominal

Restrictive covenants  
For details see Note 18 (Loans, financings and debentures)  

Net debt  
 

 

Ebitda  

Net Debt  
 
 

Stockholdersô 
equity + Net debt  

44% 

16% 
40% 

CDI IPCA DÓLARDollar 

 1.607  

 937   1.110   1.094  

 326  
 -    

 3.246  

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

5,60 4,51 4,53 5,78 
3,78 

 62,9  
 60,9  

 58,3   58,2  
 60,6  

2016 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17 2017

Ç Debt in Dollar converted into CDI percentage per hedging instrument, 
within a band of Exchange variation 
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Cemig D ς debt profile 

R$ million 

Total net debt: R$ 4.9 billion 

Leverage ς % 

Maturities timetable ς Average tenor: 4.0 years Main indexors 

Cost of debt- % 

4,01 

8,06 8,04 

8,95 
6,90 5,87 

14,31 
15,87 15,95 

10,97 
9,57 8,93 

2015 2016 mar/17 jun/17 Sep-17 2017

Real Nominal

Net debt  
 

 

Ebitda  

Net Debt  
 
 

Stockholdersô 
equity + Net debt  

1% 

56% 

43% 

RGR CDI IPCA

 594   683  
 860  

 1.227  

 1.633  

 223   243   220  

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 After 2024

66,2 68,0 69,3 73,9 

56,5 

2016 mar/17 jun/17 set/17 2017

 12,55  
 10,39  

 13,78  

 5,84  
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Debt profile lengthened:  

Changing debt profile 

 1.607  

 690   863   848  
 326  

 -     -     -    

 247  
 247   247  

 -    

 3.245  

 -

 500

 1.000

 1.500

 2.000

 2.500

 3.000

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

M
IL

L
IO

N
S 

Debt profile of Cemig GT (Dec/17) 

Dívida mantida Dívida do Reperfilamento/Bond

 594   501   495   498  
 209   223   242   220  

 182  
 365  

 729   1.425  

 -     -     -    

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1.000

 1.200

 1.400

 1.600

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
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Debt profile of Cemig D (Dec/17) 

Dívida mantida Dívida do Reperfilamento

V Short term debt of R$ 3.4 billion re-profiled 

Á Amortization in 36 monthly tranches  

Å Cemig GT: R$ 741 million ς from January 2019 

Å Cemig D: R$ 2.700 billion ς from July 2019 

V Successful Eurobond issue ς for US$1 billion (R$ 3.2 billion) 

Á maturity 7 years, coupon 9.25%  

Á Secondary market yield trading at ~7.5% 

V Improved credit perception, raising S&PËs rating on the Company 

Á National brBBB- scale for brBBB, with a positive outlook 




